
TO: Distribution 

SYSTEM SOFTWARE 
BULLETIN NO. 44 
JULY 1, 1983 

SUBJECT: AQUARIUS SCRAMBLER PROGRAM 

Scram, a tool for encrypting Aquarius software, has been 
installed on VAXl and VAX2. Man pages exist, describing its 
use. 

Please report any problems to Steve Sherman (login idr · sherman 
ext: 6828}. 

Prgrammer: Steve Sherman 

DISTRIBUTION 

Peter Armerding 
Hugh Barnes 
Gabriel Baum 
Ron Carlson 
Dave Chandler 
Jan Chodak 
Deidre Cimarusti 
Don Daglow 
Pamella Dong 
Bill Fisher 
Jim Haupt 
Bob Hogue 
Les Hutchinson 
George Jump 
Douglas Lapp 
Don Mills 

12:..121 
12-730 
12-729 
13-807 
13-807 
13-801 
12-729 
12-729 
12-729 
12-729 
12-721 
12-721 
12-728 
12-729 
12-721 
12-728 

Mike Minkoff 12-728 
Tom O'Brien 12-721 
Larry Pumphrey 13-807 
Keith Robinson 12-724 
Steve Roney 12-729 
Chuck Rudd 12-721 
Michael Ruddy 12-729 
Andy Sells 12-729 
Joey Silvian 12-729 
Rick Sinatra 12-729 
Glenn Stello 12-729 
Ron Surratt 12-729 
Mona Theiss 12-729 
Rick Timmins 12-729 
Mark Urbaniec 12-729 

Tim Scanlan c/o Rick Timmins 12-729 
Swan Chen c/o Rick Timmins 12-729 
Chaucer Yu c/o Rick Timmins 12-729 
Dave Reichert c/o Rick Timmins 12-729 

System Software Group 
Software Development Group 



-. 

SCRAM( 1) UNIX Prograrnrners's Manual SCRAM( 1) 

Name 
scram - a tool encrypting Aquarius software 

STNOPSIS 
scram hexfile 

DESCRIPTION 
scram encrypts the data of the specified file and produces 
a formatted output file suitable for downloading to the 
Data I/0. The output file will be created in the users 
current direct6ry. Its name will be that cif the input file 
suffixed with' .io'. 

The input file must be in INTEL HEX formatted file produced 
by running an a.out file through the nuhex program. 

scram will discard any data located lower than C000. 

The output will be an INTEL HEX file, either SK if only 
an E000-FFFF segment exists or 16K if a C000-DFFF segment 
also exists. The E000 segment will preceed the C000 segment 
in the output file. 

scram will first prompt for a special password which must 
be typed in before scram will do any processing. 

DIAGNOSTICS 
scram checks for valid input data and will abort with a 
meaningful(???) error message if it detects any problems. 

SEE ALSO 
nuhex(l) 

- 2 -


