TO:

Distribution

SUBJECT:

AQUARIUS SCRAMBLER PROGRAM

Scram, a tool for encrypting Aquarius software, has been installed on VAX1 and VAX2. Man pages exist, describing its use.

Please report any problems to Steve Sherman (login id; sherman ext: 6828).

Prgrammer: Steve Sherman

DISTRIBUTION

Peter Armerding	12-721	Mike Minkoff	12-728
Hugh Barnes	12-730	Tom O'Brien	12-721
Gabriel Baum	12-729	Larry Pumphrey	13-807
Ron Carlson	13-807	Keith Robinson	12-724
Dave Chandler	13-807	Steve Roney	12-729
Jan Chodak	13-801	Chuck Rudd	12-721
Deidre Cimarusti	12-729	Michael Ruddy	12-729
Don Daglow	12-729	Andy Sells	12-729
Pamella Dong	12-729	Joey Silvian	12-729
Bill Fisher	12-729	Rick Sinatra	12-729
Jim Haupt	12-721	Glenn Stello	12-729
	12-721	Ron Surratt	12-729
Les Hutchinson	12-728	Mona Theiss	12-729
George Jump	12-729	Rick Timmins	12-729
Douglas Lapp	12-721	Mark Urbaniec	12-729
Don Mills	12-728	Tim Scanlan c/o R	ick Timmins 12-729
		Swan Chen c/o R	ick Timmins 12-729
		Chaucer Yu c/o R	ick Timmins 12-729
		Dave Reichert c/o Rick Timmins 12-729	

System Software Group

Software Development Group

Name

scram - a tool encrypting Aquarius software

STNOPSIS

scram hexfile

DESCRIPTION

scram encrypts the data of the specified file and produces a formatted output file suitable for downloading to the Data I/O. The output file will be created in the users current directory. Its name will be that of the input file suffixed with '.io'.

The input file must be in INTEL HEX formatted file produced by running an a.out file through the nuhex program.

scram will discard any data located lower than C000.

The output will be an INTEL HEX file, either 8K if only an E000-FFFF segment exists or 16K if a C000-DFFF segment also exists. The E000 segment will preced the C000 segment in the output file.

scram will first prompt for a special password which must be typed in before scram will do any processing.

DIAGNOSTICS

scram checks for valid input data and will abort with a meaningful(???) error message if it detects any problems.

SEE ALSO

nuhex(1)